

M/s Sohmed Care Private Limited Vs. Lok Raj & Another

Civil Suit No.25 of 2022

29.02.2024 Present: Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocate for the plaintiff.
Mr. Bhupender Gupta Senior Advocate with
Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for defendant
No.1.
Ms. Anchal Singh, Advocate, vice Mr. Vinod
Chauhan, Advocate for defendant No.2.

OMP No.296 of 2023

By virtue of the present application,
indulgence of this Court has been sought to file additional
list of witnesses for summoning Manager/authorized
signatory from Punjab and Sind Bank, Solan Branch, The
Mall Solan.

As per the factual position, the applicant has
filed a suit for specific performance of agreement dated
12.5.2017. After securing the presence of defendants,
issues were framed and the case has been listed for PWs.
Plaintiff has examined one witness. However, it transpired
that the documents are with the Punjab and Sind Bank,
Solan Branch, as such, the present application has been
moved.

Although, reply to the application has not
been filed, but, the application has been opposed by tooth
and nail, on the ground that the applicant-plaintiff was very
much aware about all these facts and despite the said fact,

name of the said witness was not mentioned in the list of witnesses.

Keeping in view of the nature of the dispute, as well as, the fact that the case is at the initial stage, the application is considered and allowed. The applicant-plaintiff is permitted to file the additional list of witnesses, within seven days from today. Thereafter, steps for summoning the said witness be taken within a further period of seven days.

With these observations, the application is disposed of.

C.S. No.25 of 2022.

List the matter before learned Additional Registrar (Judicial), for fixing a date for recording the statements of the witnesses.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

February 29, 2024_(ps)