

M/s Sohmed Care Pvt. Ltd. vs. Lok Raj and another

Civil Suit No.25 of 2022

17.06.2025 Present: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for defendant No.1.

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for defendant No.2.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for the proposed defendant-Desh Raj.

Proposed defendant-Ms Reena Kumari is present in person.

OMP No.717 of 2025

Mr. Somesh Sharma, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of the proposed defendant-Desh Raj and seeks time to file power of attorney and reply on behalf of the said defendant.

Let the needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **01.07.2025**.

Proposed defendant-Ms. Reena Kumari, who is present in person, submits that she is not in a position to engage a counsel.

In view thereof, Mr. Ishan Sharma, learned Advocate is appointed as a Legal Aid Counsel to defend her case. Let copies of the entire proceedings, in the case at hand, be supplied to the Legal Aid Counsel by the concerned counsels appearing on behalf of the plaintiff and defendants.

OMP Nos.716 and 718 of 2025

Reply, if any on behalf of the defendants/proposed defendants be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

June 17, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**