

M/s Sohmed Care Pvt. Ltd. vs. Lok Raj and another

Civil Suit No.25 of 2022

01.07.2025 Present: Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for defendant No.1.
Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for defendant No.2.
Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for the proposed defendant-
Desh Raj.
Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the proposed defendant-Ms
Reena Kumari.

OMP No.501 of 2025

The suit in the case at hand was filed on 14.08.2018. Subsequent thereto, written statement was filed by two defendants. Insofar as written statement so filed by defendant No.1 is concerned, conspicuous by absence is a pleading to the effect that during the pendency of the present lis or immediately prior thereto qua the suit land in the case at hand, one Reena Kumari had filed a suit against present defendant No.1- Lok Raj, son of Shri Desh Raj and father of Reena Kumari, plaintiff in the said suit. The suit so filed by Reena is alleged to have been compromised before the Lok Adalat, by virtue of which the lands have now been shown in the ownership of Desh Raj, father of Reena Kumari.

In view of the aforesaid, during the pendency of the suit, Desh Raj is restrained from transferring, selling, encumbering, alienating or changing the nature of land and property or creating third party rights or in any manner doing such acts to defeat the rights of the plaintiff with respect to the suit land, till further orders.

Reply be filed within four weeks.

OMP Nos.716, 717 and 718 of 2025

Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

July 01, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**