

M/s Sohmed Care Pvt. Ltd. vs. Lok Raj & anr.

C.S.No. 25 of 2022

1.4.2026 Present: Mr. Mahender Pal and Mr. Manish Kumar, Advocates, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Bhupender Gupta, Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for defendant No. 1.

Ms. Anchal Singh, Advocate vice Mr. Vinod Thakur, Advocate, for defendant No. 2.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate, assisted by Ms. Richa Sharma, Advocate, for proposed defendant-Desh Raj.

Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate for the proposed defendant-Reena Kumari.

OMP No. 717 of 2025

In view of no objection made by learned counsel for the non-applicants, proposed defendants Desh Raj and Reena Kumari, are ordered to be impleaded as defendants No. 3 and 4, subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties be filed, on or before the next date of hearing.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

OMP No. 716 of 2025

Reply(ies), on behalf of defendants be filed, on or before the next date of hearing. List on 6.5.2026.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

April 1, 2026
(kalpana)